
BID2024-42 LAWRENCEVILLE TANK SITE IMPROVEMENTS - TWW- VIRTUAL BID OPENING AUGUST 9, 2024 AT 11:00AM

BID2024-42 LAWRENCEVILLE TANK SITE 

IMPROVEMENTS, LAWRENCEVILLE, MERCER 

COUNTY LOCATED AT 33 DARRAH LANE, 

LAWRENCEVILLE, NJ 08648 FOR THE 

DEPARTMENT OF WATER AND SEWER, TRENTON 

WATER WORKS VIRTUAL BID OPENING DATE 

AUGUST 9, 2024 AT 11:00AM ENGINEER - 

SUBURBAN CONSULTING ENGINEERING, INC.

NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS:  2

NAME OF BIDDER
DULANE CONTRACTING, INC. WILLIAM KOHL CONSTRUCTION

ADDRESS
P.O. BOX 140 523 NEWMAN SPRINGS ROAD

CITY, STATE, ZIP
GLADSTONE, NJ 07934 LINCROFT, NJ 07738

CONTACT NAME ROBERT COMANDINI WILLIAM KOHL 

TELEPHONE 908-722-0355 732-747-4381

FAX 908-722-1522 732-741-2754

E-MAIL Robecdulainecontracting.com wkohlconst@live.com

BID GUARANTEE SELECTIVE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA 
10% W.P.O.A. PAMELA LIPKIN-SAUERTIG

BONDEX INSURANCE COMPANY 10% 
W.P.O.A PHILIP S. TOBEY

CONSENT OF SURETY
SELECTIVE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA 

W.P.O.A.
BONDEX INSURANCE COMPANY  W.P.O.A 

PHILIP S. TOBEY

PERFORMANCE BOND
REQUIRED FROM AWARDED PROPOSER WITH 

SIGNED CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED PROPOSER 

WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS

NOTICE TO INTENT TO USE OF SUB-

CONTRACTOR YES YES

SUB-CONTRACTOR'S LICENSING INCLUDED INCLUDED

STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE INCLUDED INCLUDED

DEBARMENT NOTICE INCLUDED INCLUDED

MANDATORY EQUAL EMPLOYMENT 

OPPORTUNITY EXHIBIT A INCLUDED INCLUDED

EXHIBIT B EEO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS
INCLUDED INCLUDED

DISCLOSURE OF INVESTED ACTIVITIES IN IRAN
INCLUDED INCLUDED

DISCLOSURE OF INVESTED ACTIVITIES IN 

BELARUS INCLUDED INCLUDED

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF 

ADDENDA #1 ISSUED 8-1-2024 INCLUDED INCLUDED

REQUIRED EVIDENCE AFFIRMATIVE ACTION 

REGULATIONS QUESTIONAIRE INCLUDED INCLUDED

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT INCLUDED INCLUDED

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990 

LANGUAGE INCLUDED INCLUDED

NJ BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE FOR 

CONTRACTOR INCLUDED INCLUDED

EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATION
INCLUDED INCLUDED

EIC CERT#45042 EXP6/15/2024 CERT#6805 EXP.5/15/2026

PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION
CERT#606944 EXP.8/23/2025 CERT#604158 EXP.3/27/2025

ETHICS COMPLAINT DISCLOSURE
INCLUDED INCLUDED

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 
REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

CONTRACTOR

EQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

CONTRACTOR

CITY OF TRENTON RESIDENT EMPLOYMENT 

POLICY INCLUDED INCLUDED

60-DAY EXTENSION COMPLIANCE
YES

NO

COMPLIANCE WITH EMERGENCY SERVICES
NO N/A

THREE (3) REFERENCES INCLUDED N/A

GRAND TOTAL ( SEE ATTACHED BREAK-DOWN 

OF PRICING FOR ITEMS 1-8 $893,398.00 $2,123,100.00 

EXCEPTIONS (IF ANY)
NONE NONE

FATAL FLAW
NONE NONE

mailto:wkohlconst@live.com









